
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Monday, 9 December 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview & Scrutiny) 
Committee has been arranged to take place TUESDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2019 at 6.00 
PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following 
business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Economic Growth, Environment and Development (Overview & 
Scrutiny) Committee

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), S Wilcox (Vice-Chair), Binney, 
D Ennis, Gwilt, Ho, A Little, Marshall, Parton-Hughes, Ray, Warburton and Westwood

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6

4. Lichfield City Centre Master Plan - Draft for Consultation 7 - 104



ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

18 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), S Wilcox (Vice-Chair), Binney, A Little, 
Marshall, Warburton and Westwood.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Eadie and Lax attended the 
meeting).

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ennis, Ho, Parton-Hughes and Ray

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor A. Little declared a personal interest in item 6 – Amendments to Local List of 
Buildings of Local Architectural and Historic Interest as he owned a property on the list.

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting were signed as a correct record.  It was asked if the consideration 
of electric vehicle (EV) charging could be extended to wider areas than Lichfield City.  It was 
confirmed that it would be discussed further in the work programme.

11 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was considered.  It was discussed and agreed to set up a task and 
finish group to consider Sunday car park charging.  The chairman suggested that the group 
could also address the issue of policy in respect of EV charging points.  In this regard it was 
noted that the city master planning exercise would be looking at EV charging options and this 
needed to be borne in mind.  

It was noted that there had been no further information received regarding the LEP review 
however the Chairman would be attending the GBSLEP Scrutiny meeting and would report 
back if he heard anything there.

It was noted that Councillor Ray had requested a standing item on the environmental impact 
of economic growth in the district and it was agreed to look at this further.

Members noted the special meeting scheduled for December 2019 to consider the Master 
planning report.
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted and updated where required.

12 REVIEW OF THE OPERATION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

The Committee received a report setting out a 12 month review of the performance and 
operation of the revised Planning Committee arrangements.  It was reported that changes 
were made including the reduction to 15 Members on the Committee, the use of the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Committee Room rather than the Chamber when lower public attendance is anticipated and 
three further Members trained to act as replacements if vacancies were to arise.

On the issue of meetings, it was asked if these could be held outside of Frog Lane and across 
the district as it would make it more accessible and desirable for the public to attend.  It was 
reported that there would be many factors to take into account including costs of hiring venues 
and potential loss of money if the meetings were to be cancelled which has happened in the 
past.  It was also noted that there could be logistic issues in moving equipment if required 
along with access to case files.

The location of meetings at Frog Lane was then discussed and the Chairman of the Planning 
Committee, Councillor Marshall stated that he preferred the Council Chamber as there were 
no concerns regarding seating for the public that attend.  However this was not withstanding 
that the presentation and audio equipment there needed updating to be more useful for the 
public attending.  The Principle Planning Officer was asked his thoughts on the rooms used to 
hold Committee meetings and he reported that the Committee Room did make for better 
discussions but meetings were more formal in the Council Chamber which was better for 
consideration of larger planning applications.

The number of Committee members on the Planning Committee was considered and it was 
agreed that 15 Members worked well and was the optimum number.  It was also agreed that 
attendance was important and this should be emphasised to the Committee Members. It was 
agreed that attendance also applied to planning training.  It was asked if there was some merit 
into considering sharing training opportunities with neighbouring authorities and it was agreed 
to investigate this further.

The cycle of meetings was discussed and there was some feeling that moving to four weekly 
had made the agendas congested and applications were being considered quicker than was 
appropriate.  It was reported that the previous three weekly cycle put more pressure on 
officers as there was no break in producing reports for the next Committee agenda. It was also 
noted that there was pressure on the Parish Council’s to consider applications within their 
meeting cycles.

The Cabinet Member agreed to take all comments on board and investigate points raised 
further.

RESOLVED: (1) That the size of the Planning Committee remain at 15 Members; and

(2) That the layout of the Committee Room be given further consideration 
to maximise capacity of the public gallery, where possible, so it may continue to be used on 
occasion, whilst continuing with use of the Council Chamber for the majority of Committees 
particularly when larger public galleries are anticipated.

(3) That consideration be given to the potential enhancement of the 
presentation equipment available within the Council Chamber going forward.

13 AMENDMENTS TO LOCAL LIST OF BUILDINGS OF LOCAL ARCHITECTURAL AND 
HISTORIC INTEREST 

The Committee received a report on the results of the public consultation on the proposed 
amendments to the Council’s List of Buildings of Local Architectural and Historic Interest and 
seeking support for the final, amended proposals and their recommendations for approval to 
the Cabinet and Full Council.

The Committee was pleased to note that this was a phased programme to include areas 
outside the Conservation Areas to ensure all heritage assets were included on the list. As the 
programme would be based on parishes, it was suggested taking it to Parish Forum as that 

Page 4



input could be invaluable.  When asked, it was confirmed that Development Management 
Officers did check if a building was one or should be considered to be added when planning 
applications were received.

It was also noted and agreed that War memorials would be removed from the local list as they 
were designated as listed buildings.

The Committee also noted the high response rate from the consultation and the valuable 
comments made.  The Committee were also pleased to see the number of properties linked to 
St Matthews Hospital in Burntwood as it was a great example of building in the Victorian era.  
It was also agreed that it was correct to remove the Squash Club at Spinney Lane as there 
had been a great loss in architectural merit through redevelopment.

There was some discussion regarding tenants of properties responding and it was asked if 
this was appropriate as they were not the owners.  It was reported that the consultation was 
sent to properties addressed to owner/occupier and it was agreed that this should be made 
clearer in the future that it is for owners/landlords or management companies only.

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the results of the consultation, supports the final 
proposed amendments to the Council’s List of Buildings of Local Architectural and Historic 
Interest and recommend they be submitted to the Cabinet and Full Council for approval.

14 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

The Committee received a report updating the Committee on the Local Plan and it was 
reported that the period for legal challenge to the Local Plan Allocations had passed with none 
received and so the Council now had a complete and up to date Local Plan. 

There was significant debate regarding infrastructure and the Committee had concerns that 
there was greater need to address this and specifically before development.  There were 
concerns with not just highway pressures but also environmental issues including air quality 
and the impact this was having on residents as well as health provision and access to basic 
retail.  Highway infrastructure was discussed further and there were concerns that the County 
Council did not take into account the knock on effect of numerous developments when giving 
advice and their representations to the Development Management department.  It was 
suggested that the Committee may wish to invite SCC Highways representatives to a future 
meeting to discuss their rationale in these situations.  It was noted that CIL could be used if 
required to help develop infrastructure if required.  Rail infrastructure was debated and it was 
noted that without good rail access, economic benefits would be lost to other areas.  It was 
reported that the leader and Deputy Leader of the Council would be meeting with West 
Midlands Rail representatives to discuss this further.

The green belt was discussed and it was noted that there may be a need to lose it in some 
areas and designate new areas to accommodate growth or new settlements.  The Committee 
stated that the Local Plan Sub Group had received much information on this area and had 
worked hard in producing documents regarding this subject.

Housing growth was then discussed and it was noted that the need for housing was growing 
with the population and without housing it would be a loss of Council tax which was greatly 
needed.

Officers were thanked for their continued hard work on Spatial Policy.  Special mention was 
given to Ashley Baldwin, Spatial Policy Manager as it was reported that he would be leaving 
the Authority to take up a new post.  The Committee expressed their gratitude for all his 
advice and input to the Committee and noted his presence would be missed.

RESOLVED: (1) That the progress associated with the Local Plan Review be noted;

Page 5



(2) That the potential scale and distribution of growth identified within the 
report be noted;

(3) That the minutes of the Local Plan Sub Group be noted; and

(4) That the consultation proposals be recommended to Cabinet

(The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



Lichfield City Centre Master Plan – Draft for 
Consultation
Report of the Cabinet Member for Investment, Economic Growth & Tourism
Councillor I. Eadie
Date: 17 December 2019
Contact Officer: Craig Jordan
Tel Number: 01543 308202
Email: craig.jordan@lichfielddc.gov.uk

Local Ward 
Members

All Members

Economic Growth, 
Environment and 
Development (Overview 
and Scrutiny) 
Committee 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 The Council has previously agreed to commission consultants to carry out a master planning exercise for 

Lichfield city centre.  The consultants – David Lock Associates - have now prepared a Draft Lichfield City 
Centre Masterplan which it is proposed the Council now consults upon for four weeks from early January 
2020. The Draft Masterplan and additional promotional material is appended to this report. (See 
appendices A & B)

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Committee notes the draft Lichfield City Centre Masterplan and agrees to its publication from 

the 6th January 2020 to 3rd February 2020 for consultation purposes. 

3. Background

Lichfield city centre – master planning 

3.1 Members will recall previous reports to this committee in June and September 2019, firstly explaining 
that the Council was in the process of appointing consultants to carry out a master planning exercise for 
Lichfield city centre and subsequently, updating members as to the work programme and timetable  and 
the work currently being undertaken.  Members will also recall, the preparation of the draft Masterplan 
is partly in response to the demise of the former Friarsgate scheme on Birmingham Road but also 
recognition of a number of pressures and challenges facing all centres and high streets and a desire to 
map out a future strategy for the longer term sustainability of Lichfield city centre. The masterplan is 
being prepared in the context of the adopted Local Plan, the emerging Local Plan and the aspirations in 
the Lichfield City Centre Development Strategy and Action Plan and the objectives of the Lichfield City 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Stages of preparation

3.2 In accordance with the work programme and timetable agreed between the Council and the consultant, 
David Lock Associates, the consultant the masterplan is being developed in three stages.  These are as 
follows: 

 Stage 1 (undertaken 29th July 2019 to 30th September 2019) – Baseline review & Analysis. This work 
provided analysis and review of all existing information relating to the city centre. It built upon the work 
already carried out by the Council including the results of engagement with stakeholders and the general 
public focussed on the Birmingham Road site early on in 2019. This has subsequently been supplemented 
by a number of initial one-to-one conversations with key LDC officers, representatives of statutory 
consultees, local elected members and other interested parties this Autumn.  The work culminated in an 
Analysis, Issues and Options Report provided to members and which has been published in advance of 
the draft masterplan and is available to view on the council’s website.

 Stage 2 (to be carried out 7th October 2019 to 3rd February 2020) – This is the current stage and involves 
the preparation of the draft masterplan which has been informed by the issues and options stage one. 
Six key objectives were developed from stage 1 and are carried through to the draft master plan. These 
are: A Strong Historic Core, Complementary & Supporting Uses, Welcoming Gateways, Vibrant Streets 
& Spaces, Quality Accessible Environment and the Green & Sustainable City. Development 
opportunities and public realm priorities have also been identified to help meet the six objectives. The 
masterplan identifies short, medium and longer term opportunities, to ensure it is also achievable and 
deliverable within the 2040 timescale of the Council’s emerging Local Plan. In line with the timetable, it 
is proposed that the draft masterplan is published for consultation purposes from the 6th January 2020 
to 3rd February 2020

 Stage 3 (3rd February 2020 to 10th April 2020) - The third and final stage will involve revisions to the 
masterplan based on the outcomes of the consultation. The final masterplan will then be considered by 
members for approval and thus help guide further development within the city centre. The programme 
indicates a finalised plan will be provided for consideration by EGED at its meeting on 11th March 2020 
and then presented to Cabinet on the 10th April.

3.3     An officer group comprising representatives of the District Council, Staffordshire County Council and 
Lichfield City Council i
[...]
ment	industry	over	what	is	expected	within	
the	city	centre,	helping	to	deliver	the	aspirations	for	
Lichfield	articulated	through	local	policy.	

2.56	 In	order	to	achieve	a	comprehensive	approach,	
the	masterplan	has	identified	four	distinct	but	
overlapping	city	Quarters.	The	four	city	Quarters	
comprise	the	Cathedral	Quarter,	Market	Quarter,	
Business	and	Learning	Quarter,	and	the	Southern	
Gateway	Quarter.	

2.57	 The	Quarters	are	defined,	in	part,	by	the	established	
character	of	different	parts	of	the	city	centre,	its	
historic	development,	and	by	the	prevailing	mix	of	
uses	present.	They	provide	a	means	of	targeting	
investment	ensuring	that	development	opportunities	
and	public	realm	priorities	contribute	to	helping	
further	enhance	the	character	of	each	quarter	but	
also	the	attractiveness	and	appeal	of	the	wider	city	
centre.	

2.58	 The	Quarters	are	connected	by	key	streets	and	
spaces	across	the	city	centre.		As	well	as	performing	
a	practical	access	function	the	streets	and	spaces	
also	lend	distinction	to	different	locations	in	the	
city	centre,	helping	people	to	find	their	way	around	
Lichfield.		They	include	the	city’s	important	green	
parks	and	spaces	which	are	such	an	important	part	
of	the	identity	of	Lichfield,	specifically	the	Minster	
Pool,	Stowe	Pool,	and	Beacon	Park.		Together	the	
Quarters,	streets	and	spaces	help	define	the	city	
centre,	are	deeply	embedded	in	its	history	and	
identity,	and	provide	a	robust	framework	for	making	
decisions	about	its	future.	

18 LICHFIELD CITY CENTRE MASTERPLAN  |  Draft Masterplan Report  |  By David Lock Associates  |  December 2019Page 30



19LICHFIELD CITY CENTRE MASTERPLAN  |  Draft Masterplan Report  |  By David Lock Associates  |  December 2019Page 31



CATHEDRAL QUARTER

2.59	 This	Character	Area	is	focused	on	the	area	around	the	Cathedral,	which	also	includes	
Lichfield	Cathedral	School,	Erasmus	Darwin	House	and	residential	dwellings	located	on	The	
Close.		This	Character	Area	contains	a	rich	mix
[...]
rovides	
an	exciting	opportunity	to	establish	a	fine	
grained,	multi-use	development	at	the	heart	
of	the	Market	Quarter.		Proposals	would	
see	the	retention	of	a	significant	amount	of	
parking	in	one	of	the	most	used	car	parks	in	
the	city	centre,	together	with	retained	service	
access	to	premises	in	Bird	Street	and	Market	
Street.		However,	the	public	realm	would	be	
substantially	enhanced	to	create	a	landscaped	
Courtyard,	with	tree	and	landscape	planting	
introduced	to	break	up	the	expanse	of	hard	
surfacing	and	potentially	to	enable	a	more	
sustainable	surface	water	drainage	system	to	
be	introduced.	

3.23	 A	new	mixed-use	development	to	the	north	of	
the	site	would	front	onto	the	Courtyard.		The	
development	would	provide	a	ground	floor	
of	commercial	uses	that	would	front	onto	
the	courtyard	parking,	as	well	as	providing	
openings	onto	the	Minster	Pool	Walk	and	
Memorial	Gardens.		New	apartments	would	
be	provided	above,	with	elevations	enlivened	
through	the	use	of	full	height	windows	and	
balconies.	The	configuration	of	the	built	form	
must	respect	the	setting	of	surrounding	Listed	
buildings	and	the	overarching	Conservation	
Area	which	covers	the	site,	as	well	as	the	view	
corridor	of	the	Cathedral.	

3.24	 In	the	longer	term,	and	should	the	opportunity	
arise,	the	reconfiguration	or	redevelopment	
of	premises	adjoining	the	Bird	Street	parking	
Courtyard	would	provide	opportunities	for	
further	overlooking	of	the	space	and	to	allow	
for	a	wider	mix	of	complementary	uses	to	be	
introduced	into	the	Market	Quarter.		

3.25	 The	development	interventions	at	Bird	Street	
car	park	will	also	contribute	to	delivering	Public	
Realm	Priority	C	–	Bird	Street	Walk	(see	further	
detail	overleaf).	

3.26	 It	is	anticipated	that	the	potential	development	
capacity	of	the	Bird	Street	Courtyard	could	
provide:	up	to	55	retained	car	parking	spaces;	
Up	to	6	residential	apartments	(with	adjacent	
resident	parking	provided);	and	2	commercial	
units	at	ground	floor	(cafe/bar/
[...]
e	safety	for	pedestrian	users,	
improvements	should	be	made	to	the	
pedestrianised	parts	of	the	city	centre:
	Ŋ The	re-opening	of	Lower	Bore	Street	to	
permitted	vehicles	(blue	badger	holders,	
permit	holders	and	loading	vehicles).

	Ŋ The	closing	of	Conduit	Street,	Market	Street	
and	Breadmarket	Street	to	through-traffic,	
except	for	permit	holders	and	loading	
vehicles.

	Ŋ Introducing	street	furniture	and	public	
realm	interventions	such	as	timber	bollards	
(potential	use	of	automatic	bollards)	and	
clear	street	signage	to	signal	to	all	users	
those	areas	which	are	pedestrianised	and	
those	which	are	not.

MASTERPLAN OBJECTIVES TO BE MET: 

56 LICHFIELD CITY CENTRE MASTERPLAN  |  Draft Masterplan Report  |  By David Lock Associates  |  December 2019Page 68



F.  PEDESTRIAN 
WALKWAYS & 
LINKAGES

4.18	 The	masterplan	advocates	walking	as	the	
priority	means	of	travel,	providing	safe	and	
convenient	access	to	the	city	centre.		This	
means	thinking	about	how	people	walk	from	
the	bus	stops,	train	stations,	taxi	ranks	and	car	
parks	as	well	as	from	their	homes	and	places	of	
business.

4.19	 In	certain	areas	of	the	city,	there	are	barriers	
to	pedestrian	movement,	including	across	
significant	streets.		This	makes	it	difficult	
for	pedestrians	to	easily	and	safely	move	
around	the	city.		In	a	number	of	these	areas,	
the	highways	function	of	the	street	(the	
carriageway	and	associated	vehicles)	have	
priority	over	pedestrians,	and	there	is	no	formal	
crossing	point	to	facilitate	safe	crossing.		

4.20	 In	other	parts	of	the	city,	enhancements	to	
the	urban	environmental	quality,	through	a	
consistent	approach	to	street	design,	furniture,	
landscape	and	street	lighting	would	enhance	
the	attractiveness	of	the	city	centre.

KEY IMPROVEMENTS

4.21	 Public	realm	interventions	should	be	made	
to	enhance	existing	pedestrian	connections,	
to	encourage	visitors	to	dwell	longer	and	to	
explore	the	wider	assets	of	Lichfield:
	Ŋ Bird	Street	/	Swan	Road	junction	–	to	
make	it	ea
[...]
he	development	costs,	borrowing	
costs	and	the	JV	partner’s	profit	have	been	accounted	
for.	

The	implementation	process	requires	the	
procurement	of	a	JV	partner	and	the	negotiation	
of	a	JV	agreement,	which	carries	upfront	costs.	
The	scheme	will	also	need	to	be	supported	by	a	
development	and	planning	brief	and	detailed	design	
and	planning,	as	for	the	more	traditional	option.	

The	initial	high-level	viability	appraisal	indicates	
the	potential	for	a	flexible	outcome	involving	a	
combination	of	capital	receipts	and	revenue.	However,	
whilst	this	may	provide	a	higher	overall	value	to	the	
Council	than	option	1,	it	is	important	to	highlight	that,	
based	on	the	appraisals	undertaken,	this	route	is	
less	flexible	than	option	2	in	respect	of	the	available	
funding	and	capacity	to	contribute	towards	public	
realm	works	and	the	provision	of	the	bus	station.

72 LICHFIELD CITY CENTRE MASTERPLAN  |  Draft Masterplan Report  |  By David Lock Associates  |  December 2019Page 84



73LICHFIELD CITY CENTRE MASTERPLAN  |  Draft Masterplan Report  |  By David Lock Associates  |  December 2019Page 85



DAVID LOCK ASSOCIATES LTD.
50 North Thirteenth Street
Central Milton Keynes
MK9 3BP

+44 (0) 1908 666276
mail@davidlock.com
www.davidlock.com

Page 86



Appendix B Consultation methodology and promotional material

Draft masterplan consultation 6th January 2020 to 3rd February 2020

Consultation and engagement Lichfield residents, businesses and services

Advertise well in advance through press release, promotional material and dedicated website 
link

Target key groups inviting to submit comments

Facilitate on line submission of comments

Public Exhibition St Mary’s Church Friday 17th & Saturday 18th January 2020 – Promotional 
material provided

Analysis of consultation & engagement results

Consultation report prepared alongside finalised masterplan

Promotional material drafted Draft Lichfield City Centre Masterplan

Consultation leaflet

Consultation flyer

A board poste
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Lichfield City Centre Master Plan - Draft for Consultation
	Appendix A - Lichfield City Centre Draft Masterplan Report - December 2019
	Appendix B Front sheet Consultation methodology and promotional material
	Appendix B - Consultation Leaflet
	Appendix B - Consultation Flyer
	Appendix B - A Board Poster
	Appendix B -  Masterplan Questionnaire
	Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT (OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

17 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Cox (Chairman), Ball (Vice-Chair), S Wilcox (Vice-Chair), Binney, D Ennis, Ho, 
Parton-Hughes, Ray, Warburton and Westwood.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors  attended the meeting).

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Gwilt, A. Little and Marshall.

Eadie, Strachan attending

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting as circulated were agreed and signed as a correct 
record.

18 LICHFIELD CITY CENTRE MASTER PLAN - DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 

The Committee received a report on the draft Lichfield City Centre Masterplan which David 
Lock Associates (DLA) had been commissioned by the Council to produce. It was requested 
that Members give their views on the draft document before being published for consultation. 
Representatives from DLA were in attendance to present their report and aid the Committee in 
their discussions
 
The Committee heard, as part of the presentation, that Stage 1 of the masterplan where 
baseline analysis had been completed and DLA were now in Stage 2 of having a draft 
masterplan with the final Stage 3 being the definitive document.  The Committee also noted 
the core proposals and that it was aspirational but considered deliverable.  

The Committee were introduced to the proposed masterplan Quarters which split the City 
centre into areas which established the character of that area and in turn aided the 
understanding of proposals for development opportunities and publish realm priorities.  These 
Quarters were named to be Cathedral Quarter, Market Quarter, Business & Learning Quarter 
and Southern Gateway Quarter.

The Committee then discussed each development opportunity in turn.

Birmingham Road Gateway
The Committee noted it was envisioned that people would arrive to an area that was clear and 
attractive with a better flow for pedestrians.  

It was noted that there would be a residential element to the site and this could be developed 
first.  Members were pleased to note that it was suggested that there should be an affordable 



housing element to the residential development and DLA had worked on the approved policy 
of 40% affordable housing. There was some discussion on what demographic should be 
prioritised for the housing for example elderly, the young or families but it was noted that at 
this stage, the proposals were flexible.  It was reported that there could be scope to build in 
partnership with a housing association as had been successful in other parts of the city.  
There was some discussion whether the land was too prime in nature to try and maximise 
return from housing and have less affordable or whether due to the Council being the land 
owner, focus should be less financial and on housing need.

Another element of the site was a new modern multistorey car park and the Committee were 
again in agreement to this proposal.  It was reported that the County Council had no 
objections as long as the Southern Bypass was completed before development.  There were 
concerns that there should be more planning and consideration to traffic management issues 
getting into the centre and to this site.  It was reported that the emerging Local Plan would be 
out for consultation at the same time and could deal with these sorts of issues.

It was reported that the site would then have some food and beverage outlets and it was 
requested that family focused providers were sought as there was a current lack of this type in 
the area.  There was also suggestion for flexible office space for start-up businesses.  Final 
the Committee noted the smaller retail offering at the site and potential provision for cycle 
storage to encourage healthier and greener forms of travel which the Committee felt was a 
positive step.

It was requested that some narrative be included in the masterplan to set out how there would 
be a seamless transition from the approved temporary development to this permanent one.

District Council House
It was reported that there had been an ongoing review of office space requirements for 
Lichfield District Council and it was noted that currently there was not an efficient use of the 
space and was not modern in nature so it was proposed to reconfigure the newer element of 
the building and then use the listed part for requested small to medium event space.  It was 
noted that the Chamber would remain available for Council meetings but could also generate 
an income stream from such events as weddings.

It was asked if the council could relocate altogether and it was reported that this option was 
the most cost effective and other authorities that had moved out of centre were returning as 
that city centre presence was being missed by residents.

Bird Street Courtyard
Development potential for the current Bird Street Car Park was discussed and it was noted 
that the masterplan suggested a new mixed use development with retention of some car 
parking and a greatly enhanced public realm with a courtyard and better views of the 
Cathedral and in the longer term potential to redevelop the adjoining retail buildings to provide 
better overlooking towards the market area.  It was reported that there was potential for a 
Minster Pool Walk.

The Committee agreed that the car park currently was very popular so these proposals could 
be contentious however felt it was an exciting opportunity.  It was agreed that discussions with 
already struggling retailers should be undertaken as this car park feeds into many shops and 
could have a further detrimental effect on footfall. 

When asked, it was confirmed that discussions with the Diocese had begun and they were 
keen to see a walk around the pool be implemented.  

Car parking was considered further and it was noted that along with disabled spaces, parent 
and child spaces were also required and currently lacking in the area and should be 
considered as park of any development.  It was noted that park and ride schemes had been 



considered but was difficult as a large expanse of space on the outskirts was needed with 
express links to the centre and many other schemes were closing as they were no longer 
viable.  It was agreed to look at this again in the longer term.

University West Car Park 
Proposals were reported to the Committee which included coach parking and small scale 
offices or small residential.  It was noted that the Council were still trying to purchase the car 
park and if successful would like to develop the site quickly.  The Committee agreed with the 
proposals as set out in the masterplan.  

Public Realm priorities
The Committee then considered the proposed Public Realm priorities which firstly was the 
Birmingham Road Corridor and Lichfield Transport Hub. It was reported that there should be a 
better experience at the Train Station with a pavilion style building to aid waiting of passengers 
or refreshments for arriving people.  It was then reported that a better experience to get taxis 
would be included.

It was then discussed that there could be short term improvements to the Bird Street Walk.

It was requested that thought be given to event vendors when considering street furniture as it 
may impede delivery of stock.

It was asked if reference to potential public art spaces could be included in the masterplan.

The Committee then finished with more general views as well as comments on the 
consultation methods proposed.

It was asked if there was any worth in consulting on how the developments could be funded 
as ultimately it was for the Council to decide and it was reported that it gave credibility to the 
proposals showing that there were options.  It was noted that information around this was an 
appendix and not formal part of the consultation.

The Committee were shown a new consultation app which DLA had developed and would be 
using for the first time the Lichfield masterplan consultation.  It was agreed that it would 
hopefully encourage younger residents to give their views.  It was noted that it would be 
advertised at the college and schools and be linked from the Council website.

It was asked if the stakeholders that the BRS Member Task Group met with could be repeated 
as it proved to be positive and could help again.  It was reported that there would be two 
public events that would act as drop in sessions with DLA and it would be investigated 
whether time could be set aside specifically for those organisations.  

It was asked why leisure had not been included in the master plan especially as there was a 
commitment by the Council to build a new centre.  It was reported that it had been considered 
however the sites in the masterplan were deemed unsuitable leisure centres in broad terms 
were box like in nature and that would detract from the historic nature of the city centre.  It was 
also noted that there could be a potential loss in car parking availability and vitality of the area 
with people only visiting the leisure centre and not the wider city centre. 

Thanks was given to DLA for their attendance and input in the meeting.

RESOVED: That the draft Lichfield City Centre Masterplan be noted and its publication from 
the 6th January 2020 to 3rd February 2020 for consultation purposes be agreed. 

COUNCILLOR HO REITERATED HIS DECLARED INTEREST IN CONNECTION TO A 
BUSINESS SITUATED ON CONDUIT STREET.



(The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN


